

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK KITCHEN, individually, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

MARY BISHOP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—and—

SUSAN G. BARTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

—v.—

SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official capacity as Court Clerk
for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Case No. 13-4178: Appealed from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the District of Utah · Civil Case No. 13-CV-00217-RJS · Honorable Robert J. Shelby
Case Nos. 14-5003 and 14-5006: Appealed from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma · Civil Case No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW · Honorable Terence C. Kern

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DOUGLAS WORTHAM,
NICHOLAS NERO, LYNN BELTRAN, CLAUDIA O'GRADY,
STANFORD ROVIG, AND CHARLES FLUKE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN, ESQ.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000
rkaplan@paulweiss.com

ALAN B. MORRISON, ESQ.
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Douglas Wortham, Nicholas Nero,
Lynn Beltran, Claudia O'Grady, Stanford Rovig, and Charles Fluke*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Decision Below Should Be Affirmed..... | 5 |
| II. The Relevant Provisions of Utah’s Constitution and Statutes Deprive Gay Couples of Rights Available to Other Couples Through Marriage..... | 9 |
| III. The Utah Laws Precluding the Provision of Any Rights to Gay Couples in Utah Violate the Constitution Under <i>Romer</i> and <i>Windsor</i> | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 4:04-CV-848, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13-CV-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Cooper-Harris v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00887, 2013 WL 4607436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Cozen O'Connor, P.C. v. Tobits</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00045, 2013 WL 3878688 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Gray v. Orr</i> , No. 1:13-CV-8449, 2013 WL 6355918 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)..... | 6, 7, 8, 20 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 1:13-CV-8719, 2013 WL 6490577 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2013) | 8 |

Obergefell v. Kasich,
 No. 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013) 8

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
 No. 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)..... 7, 8

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....passim

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) 9, 27

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....passim

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 17-16a-6..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 17-16a-7..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1.....passim

Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-1(3)..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-5..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-403..... 16

Utah Code Ann. § 36-11-101 *et seq.* 17

Utah Code Ann. § 49-11-609(3)(a) 13

Utah Code Ann. § 49-12-402(3)..... 2, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 49-12-501(11)..... 16

Utah Code Ann. § 49-14-501(1)..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 49-16-501(1)..... 17

Utah Code Ann. Title 53a..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 59-10-503(1)..... 2, 3, 12

Utah Code Ann. Title 62a..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-6a-2304.5 17

Utah Code Ann. § 67-16-7..... 17

Utah Code Ann. Title 75..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-102.....2, 3, 16

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-103.....2, 3, 16

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-202(1).....2, 3, 16

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-402..... 16

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-403..... 16

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2a-108(1)(b)2, 3, 15

Utah Code Ann. Title 76..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-105..... 16

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106(1) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106.5(1) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117 14

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 30b 18, 19

Utah Const. art. I, § 29 (“Amendment 3”).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan Carden, *House Divorces Second Sentence from Marriage Amendment*, *The Times of Nw. Ind.*, Jan. 27, 201427

David S. Cohen & Dahlia Lithwick, *It’s Over: Gay Marriage Can’t Lose in the Courts*, *Slate*, Feb. 14, 20149

Deborah Bulkeley, *Same-sex: LDS Stand*, *Deseret Morning News*, Oct. 20, 2004.....21

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Layne K. Abbott, Letter to the Editor, *Homosexuality is Wrong*, *Deseret Morning News*, Nov. 12, 200421

Linda Thomson, *35 Faith Leaders Oppose Amendment*, Deseret Morning News, Oct. 31, 200420

Lisa Riley Roche & Deborah Bulkeley, *Walker Backs Marriage Measure*, Deseret Morning News, Oct. 8, 200426, 27

Press Release, Attorney General Explains Opposition to Proposed Utah Marriage Amendment (Aug. 6, 2004)26

Pub. Emps. Health Plan, Benefits Summary (2013-2014)3, 14

Richard G. Smurthwaite, Letter to the Editor, *Yes on Amendment 3*, Deseret Morning News, Oct. 17, 200420, 21

Utah Admin. Code. r. 501-12-6(1)(b).....15

Utah State Tax Comm’n, Individual Income Tax Returns for Same-Sex Couples for Tax Year 2013 (Jan. 15, 2014).....13

Transcript of Oral Argument, *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307).....10, 11, 22, 24, 25
